

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

## 1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

#### LOCAL REGULATIONS FOR FISHING.

#### СНАР. 171

378

	not over 12 tons	
12 tons and over	•••••••••••••••••	300.00

Provided, however, that every such vehicle equipped with 2 or more solid tires shall pay an additional fee of 33 1/3% more than any such vehicle would be hereby required to pay if equipped with pneumatic tires. But no vehicle shall be operated on ways or bridges, either loaded or without load, that exceeds the limits prescribed in section 56 or is contrary to the provisions of any other section of this chapter, or any other statute pertaining thereto.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 29, § 110, amended. Section 110 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed, and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 110. Truck, tractor, trailer, or semi-trailer, with a load greater than that specified on registration certificate not to be operated on highway. No person shall operate, or cause to be operated any truck, tractor, trailer, or semi-trailer, with a load that is more than 20% above that specified in the registration certificate for such vehicle for trucks of capacity of not over 4 tons; 10% for trucks of capacity of not over 6 tons; and 5% for trucks of capacity of over 6 tons.

No person, firm, or corporation, shall, as a condition of employment, or otherwise, require or knowingly permit the operation of any vehicle on the highway with a load greater than permitted by this statute.

Any penalty imposed by this section may be imposed on either the operator or whoever requires, or knowingly permits, such operation, or may be imposed on both.'

Approved April 6, 1935.

#### Chapter 171.

#### AN ACT Relative to the Making of Local Regulations for Fishing by the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 38, amended.** Chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by repealing sections 4, 4-A and 4-B and adding in place thereof the following section 4:

'Sec. 4. Rules and regulations; how issued. Upon petition of a majority of the municipal officers or 25 citizens of the town or towns in which the waters or lands to be affected lie, or, upon the petition of a majority of the county commissioners in case said waters or lands lie in unorganized townships, or upon the initiative of the commissioner of inland fisheries and

#### LOCAL REGULATIONS FOR FISHING.

#### СНАР. 171

379

game stating the conditions affecting the waters or lands and the regulations which are desired as a remedy, the commissioner may regulate the times, places, number, weight and manner in which inland fish may be taken, hearings shall be held upon the subject matter of each petition in the several counties annually at the times and places as may be selected by the commissioner, during the period from September 15th to December 14th; said hearings to be held and rules and regulations promulgated as hereinafter provided; all petitions shall be in the office of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game before the 1st day of September of each year. Notice of hearings to be held and the times and places thereof shall be published once a week for 2 successive weeks prior to the hearing in a newspaper within the county in which the waters or lands affected lie and in case no newspaper exists, in the state newspaper. Hearings may be held by the commissioner or such subordinate officer of the department of inland fisheries and game as the commissioner may designate. The commissioner may request the presence of the member of the advisory council, within whose councilor district said waters or lands to be affected lie, at said hearing. Upon the expiration of the period during which said hearings are to be held the commissioner with the advice and consent of the advisory council shall make such rules and regulations as may be deemed advisable within the scope of the petition and hearing held thereon and cause notice of the same to be published once a week for 2 successive weeks prior to January 1st in a newspaper in the counties wherein the waters or lands to be affected lie or in case no newspaper is published therein said notice shall be published in the state newspaper; and the commissioner shall file a copy of said regulation, certified by him, with the secretary of state and with the clerk of courts of the counties affected. Upon January 1st of each year all such regulations shall take effect. Provided, that if in the judgment of the commissioner the supply of fish in any waters is apt to be depleted by a large and unusual concentration of fishermen he may declare that an emergency has arisen and hold a hearing thereon at any time, in the manner and form provided herein, notice of said hearing and notice of regulations promulgated as a result of said hearings shall each be published once a week for 2 successive weeks in a newspaper in the county where said emergency exists, and if no such newspaper exists then it shall be published as above set forth in the state newspaper. Said regulations shall take effect on the date of the last publication thereof and certified copies shall be filed as in the case of annual hearings. Whoever violates any provisions of this section shall be subject to the penalty of section 107.'

#### Approved April 6, 1935.